LEGACY REPORT
Business/Regional Office # 5360 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, California 90601 # (562) 699-0543
Regional Office # 900 Montclair Road, Suite A, Birmingham, Alabama 35213  # (205) 599-9800
Regional Office # 4051 West Flossmoor Road, Country Club Hills, Illinois 60478 # (708) 799-2305
ICC Evaluation Service, Inc.
Legacy report on the 1997 Uniform Building Code™, the 2000 International Building Code® and the 2000
International Residential Code®

The panels are identified by a stamp on the perimeter that
features the Major Industries, Inc., name and address, the
type designation, the facing material classification, the
evaluation report number (PFC-5620) and the name of the
inspection agency (Intertek Testing Services, Middleton,
Wisconsin). Labels on the Class A roof panels, described in
Section 2.2, also bear the designation “Class A.” The
containers of rafters and mullions are identified by a stamp or
label that includes the Major Industries, Inc., name and
address, the part number, the aluminum type (alloy and
temper), and the evaluation report number (PFC-5620).
3.0 EVIDENCE SUBMITTED
Data in accordance with the ICC-ES Acceptance Criteria for
Sandwich Panels (AC04), dated July 2001, the Acceptance
Criteria for Special Roofing Systems (AC07), dated January
2002, and the Acceptance Criteria for Plastic Skylights
(AC16), dated July 2002; reports of tests for water penetration,
surface burning characteristics (ASTM E 84), and approved
plastics (UBC Standards 26-5, 26-6 and 26-7); and a quality
control manual.
4.0 FINDINGS
That the Guardian 275® Translucent Wall, Skylight and
Roof Panels described in this report comply with the1997
Uniform Building Code™ (UBC), the 2000 International
Building Code® (IBC) and the 2000 International
Residential Code® (IRC), subject to the following
conditions:
4.1 The panels are installed in accordance with UBC
Section 2603 or IBC Section 2606 (for areas
enforcing the IBC or IRC), as applicable; the
manufacturer’s instructions; and this report.
4.2 Class A roof panels are installed in accordance with
UBC Chapter 15, IBC Chapter 15 or IRC Chapter 9,
as applicable; the manufacturer’s instructions; and
this report.
4.3 Maximum allowable spans for Guardian 275® wall,
skylight and roof panels comply with Table 2 or
Table 3 of this report, as applicable.
4.4 Calculations justifying panel supports must be
submitted to the building official for approval.
4.5 No diaphragm values are assigned to panels. A roof
or wall bracing system must be provided in the
plane of the roof or wall for resistance to in-plane
wind and seismic loads.
4.6 When panels are exposed to the building interior,
the flame-spread classification described in Section
2.1 must comply with UBC Section 804.1, IBC
Section 803.4 or IRC Section R319.1, as applicable.
4.7 Details establishing weather protection at joints or
portions adjacent to dissimilar materials, in
accordance with UBC Section 1402 or 1508, IBC
Chapter 14 or 15, or IRC Sections R703.8 or R903,
must be submitted to the building official for
approval.
4.8 The panels are manufactured in Wausau, Wisconsin,
under a quality control program with inspections by
Intertek Testing Services, Middleton, Wisconsin
(AA-690).
This report is subject to re-examination in two years.
FIGURE 1
Page 3 of 4 PFC-5620
TABLE 1—PANEL FACING DESCRIPTIONS
PANEL FACING THICKNESS (in) PLASTIC
CLASSIFICATION1
FLAME-SPREAD CLASSIFICATION2
UBC IBC
 LASCO Crystal Interior UL25 0.045 CC-1 Class I Class A
LASCO Crystal Exterior FR 0.070 CC-1 Class I Class A
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.